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Every three years, in accordance with Section 9 of the 
Housing Act 1988, housing authorities are required 
to undertake an assessment of housing need in their 
functional areas. This paper provides results from the  
2011 assessment.

Background

In February 2011 housing authorities were directed by the 

Department of the Environment, Community and Local 

Government1 to carry out an assessment of need existing 

at 31st March, 2011. Detailed guidance was issued by 

the Department to assist authorities in carrying out the 

assessment and in order to insure as much consistency as 

possible across authorities.  This was to be a ‘snap-shot’ 

assessment based on an extract of data from each housing 

authority in respect of each household that has been 

approved for social housing support at 31st March, 2011.  

The Housing [Miscellaneous Provisions] Act, 2009 provides 

for a new process of housing assessment with effect from 

1st April, 2011.  This Assessment of Housing Need gives 

a national picture of the level of housing need across the 

country as these new regulations come into effect. 

Before reviewing the tables below, the following points 

should be noted: 

•	The methodology used to collect the 2011 data 
differs substantially from that used in previous years 
and therefore the 2008 and 2011 figures are not 
strictly comparable.  As explained above, this current 

assessment of housing need is a data extract from the 

housing system in respect of each household that has 

been approved for social housing support at 31st March, 

2011.  In previous recent years, authorities investigated 

their lists prior to the 31st March deadline to confirm 

that those on the list were still seeking and in need of 

social rented housing and contacted voluntary groups 

regarding local housing needs. This might explain some of 

the increase in need witnessed between 2008 and 2011, 

because the figures would include households that may no 

longer be in housing need but have not been taken off the 

list.  Further research would be required, however, to test 

this theory. Comparative analysis of the 2008 and 2011 

figures is, therefore, not provided (bar Table A1 in the 

Annex)   

•	The figures presented below are based on net need; 
that is, the number of households in need of housing 

support who are not currently receiving social housing 

support (those already in local authority, voluntary co-

operative or RAS accommodation are excluded).  It is 

a measure of the number of households that cannot 

be accommodated through the existing stock available 

to housing authorities, Also, where an applicant has 

applied for social housing in more than one authority, the 

authority to which the applicant first applied is the one 

to which they are assigned for analytical purposes. Any 

additional applicants are then disregarded to calculate the 

net need figure.         

Net Housing Need

The net housing need figure at present shows that 98,318 

households were in need of social housing support at 

31st March 2011. Table 1 shows that the largest category 

of need by far was those unable to meet the cost of 

accommodation – accounting for about two-thirds (66.8%) 

of households, with the next biggest category of need, 

medical and compassion reasons, accounting for one-tenth 

of households (9.7%) and this was followed by those 

involuntary sharing (8.7%). Older persons and homeless 

households respectively account for just over 2 per cent of 

need, while Traveller families, unfit accommodation and 

people with a disability each accounted for less than 2% of 

the country’s net housing need.

Table 1 – Net Housing Need, 31st March, 2011 

Category of Need No. 
Households

%

Homeless 2,348 2.4

Traveller 1,824 1.9

Existing accommodation unfit 1,708 1.7

Existing accommodation 
overcrowded

4,594 4.7

Involuntary sharing 8,534 8.7

Young Persons leaving institutional 
care

538 0.5

Medical or compassion reasons 9,548 9.7

Older persons 2,266 2.3

People with a disability 1,315 1.3

Not able to meet the cost of 
accommodation

65,643 66.8

Total 98,318 100

1The Department is now the Department of the Environment, Community and Local Government, from 2 May 2011.
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Table 2 summarises the structure of the households identified 

as being in need of social housing support in the 2011 

assessment. Half (49.6%) of these households are single 

adult households; a quarter (25.2%) are family households 

with one child and a further 12% are family households with 

2 children. 

Table 2 – Household Structure, 31 March 2011 

Household Structure
No. 
Households %

Single Person 48,748 49.6

Family Households (1 and 2 adult 
households)

  

         0 Children 5,992 6.1

         1 Child 24,819 25.2

         2 Children 11,792 12.0

         3 Children 4,434 4.5

         4+ Children 2,533 2.6

Total 98,318 100

Table 3 illustrates the age profile of those seeking housing 

support and shows that most of those registered as in need 

of social housing are aged under 40 years of age (69%);  

with half (50%) aged between 26 and 40 years of age.  

Table 3 – Age Profile of Households Seeking Social Housing 
Support, 31st March, 2011

Age Range No. Households %

Up to 25 18,633 18.9

26 – 30 19,160 19.5

31 – 40 29,939 30.5

41 – 50 17,162 17.5

51 - 60 8,494 8.6

61 – 70 3,416 3.5

71 and over 1,514 1.5

Total 98,318 100

Table 4 below illustrates the citizenship of households in need 

of support. It shows that while most (70.5%) of households 

in housing need had Irish citizenship, almost one-third 

were non-Irish nationals, about two-thirds of which were 

EU citizens and one third were non-EU citizens. EU citizens 

accounted for 20% of households in need of support, while 

Non EU nationals accounted for 9% of this need.    

Table 4 Citizenship Status of Households, 31st March, 2011

 No. Households %

Irish Citizen 69,301 70.5

EU Citizen 19,855 20.2

Non EU Citizen 9,162 9.3

         Of Which:   

         Refugee Status 821  

         Permission to 
Remain in State

8,314  

         Subsidiary 
protection status

27

Total 98,318 100

Incomes of households in need of social housing support 

are quite low, as might be expected. Table 5 shows that 

over three-quarters of households (78.5%) in need of social 

housing had gross annual incomes of less than €15,000.  

Most of these households had gross incomes between 

€10,000 and €15,000. In total, 89.6% of households 

seeking housing support from local authorities had incomes 

of less than €20,000.  

Table 5 – Gross Household Income Levels, 31 March 2011 

Income Band No. 
Households

%

Below €10,000 27,065 27.5

€10,001 - €15,000 50,118 51.0

€15,001 - €20,000 10,881 11.1

€20,001 - €25,000 6,736 6.8

€25,001 - €30,000 2,159 2.2

Over €30,000 1,359 1.4

Total 98,318 100
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Table 6 gives details of the length of time households had 

applied for social housing support. A little under a quarter 

of households (22.5%) had applied to the local authority 

for housing less than one year ago, but over a third of 

households (36.9%) had been waiting for social housing for 

over 3 years. 

Table 6 – Time on waiting list as a percentage of Net 
Need, 31 March 2011 

Length of Time No. 
Households

%

Less than 1 year 22,157 22.5

Between 1 and 2 20,737 21.1

Between 2 and 3 19,147 19.5

Between 3 and 4 12,139 12.3

More than 4 years 24,138 24.6

 Total  98,318  100

Detailed Results Tables

The following additional tables, broken down by local 

authority, are included here as an annex to this paper:

Table A1 Comparison of Net Need 1993 – 2011

Table A2 Age of Applicant

Table A3 Category of Need

Table A4 Employment Status

Table A5 Income Band

Table A6 Length of time on waiting list

Table A7 Nationality

Table A8 Number of Non-EU National Households

Table A9 Tenure

Table A10 Household Structure
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Table A1  Local Authority  
by Comparison of Net Need  
1993 – 2011*

1993 1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 Difference 
2008-2011

% change 
08-11

County Councils

Carlow 293 209 322 333 278 323 615 292 90.4

Cavan 297 313 494 666 346 390 405 15 3.9

Clare 443 605 641 620 632 796 1,383 587 73.7

Cork 1,235 1,382 1,846 2,101 1,759 2,186 4,271 2,085 95.4

Donegal 1,288 1,140 1,185 1,565 1,114 1,763 1,134 -629 -35.7

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 1,119 1,209 1,363 2,118 2,319 2,461 3,909 1,448 58.8

Fingal 810 666 1,274 1,769 1,975 1,931 5,003 3,072 159.1

Galway 452 682 979 976 736 991 2,433 1,442 145.5

Kerry 650 543 696 476 828 541 968 427 78.9

Kildare 798 850 1,126 1,421 1,583 2,392 5,323 2,931 122.5

Kilkenny 299 231 329 354 473 879 2,329 1,450 165.0

Laois 311 339 668 611 337 541 555 14 2.6

Leitrim 329 233 255 305 281 295 237 -58 -19.7

Limerick 478 390 867 676 609 959 1,622 663 69.1

Longford 378 398 358 374 220 407 335 -72 -17.7

Louth 162 142 266 240 327 570 808 238 41.8

Mayo 667 300 734 749 772 760 935 175 23.0

Meath 655 334 589 678 606 1,233 2,764 1,531 124.2

Monaghan 242 320 348 195 155 132 213 81 61.4

North Tipperary 159 157 184 232 282 343 569 226 65.9

Offaly 143 141 371 411 316 447 500 53 11.9

Roscommon 264 204 362 519 467 553 483 -70 -12.7

Sligo 181 434 436 556 403 438 392 -46 -10.5

South Dublin 809 702 2,396 3,817 1,656 4,259 8,022 3,763 88.4

South Tipperary 317 334 404 571 450 338 417 79 23.4

Waterford 192 203 255 321 214 510 553 43 8.4

Westmeath 341 291 352 420 408 581 1,285 704 121.2

Wexford 641 543 699 992 903 1,218 1,701 483 39.7

Wicklow 485 590 837 616 585 948 840 -108 -11.4

Total (1) 14,438 13,885 20,636 24,682 21,034 29,185 50,004 20,819 71.3

City Councils          

Cork 1,216 1,108 1,303 2,282 2,160 2,864 7,799 4,935 172.3

Dublin 5,152 3,966 6,477 6,993 5,540 4,885 8,091 3,206 65.6

Galway 475 381 741 1,320 1,468 1,755 3,535 1,780 101.4

Limerick 568 472 456 581 845 1,724 2,669 945 54.8

Waterford 683 677 1,037 1,034 1,160 932 1,520 588 63.1

Total (2) 8,094 6,604 10,014 12,210 11,173 12,160 23,614 11,454 94.2
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Table A1  Local Authority  
by Comparison of Net Need  
1993 – 2011*

1993 1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 Difference 
2008-2011

% change 
08-11

Borough Councils          

Clonmel 138 99 128 163 168 212 483 271 127.8

Drogheda 323 243 407 387 511 683 1,820 1,137 166.5

Kilkenny 171 177 277 167 140 19  ** ** **

Sligo 0 207 390 466 416 473 432 -41 -8.7

Wexford 0 319 337 433 355 875 1,145 270 30.9

Total (3) 632 1,045 1,539 1,616 1,590 2,262 3,880 1,618 71.5

          

Town Councils          

Arklow 162 187 192 242 238 384 883 499 130.0

Athlone 194 213 240 171 206 531 1,417 886 166.9

Athy 95 83 79 127 77 183 354 171 93.4

Ballina 104 188 221 195 237 430 702 272 63.3

Ballinasloe 123 112 69 250 148 115 297 182 158.3

Birr 68 56 73 126 92 124 101 -23 -18.6

Bray 329 377 584 558 544 692 946 254 36.7

Buncrana 52 76 70 103 166 150 227 77 51.3

Bundoran 20 50 35 73 59 91 68 -23 -25.3

Carlow 221 185 221 260 380 571 1,119 548 95.0

Carrickmacross 34 47 63 121 88 151 272 121 80.1

Carrick-on-Suir 130 62 85 110 191 117  ** ** **

Cashel 35 31 51 60 84 81 115 34 42.0

Castlebar 88 93 115 365 153 170 218 48 28.2

Castleblayney 50 65 22 117 114 104 125 21 20.2

Cavan 121 117 268 337 191 113 309 196 173.5

Clonakilty 44 71 76 111 43 68 131 63 92.7

Clones 12 34 30 44 51 69 74 5 7.3

Cobh 156 206 164 160 103 259 545 286 110.4

Dundalk 296 268 316 737 651 807 2,027 1,220 151.2

Dungarvan 207 160 155 211 193 348 302 -46 -13.2

Ennis 218 223 201 404 387 601 1,009 408 67.9

Enniscorthy 122 164 166 270 261 525 556 31 5.9

Fermoy 120 89 54 119 91 237 392 155 65.4

Kells 34 32 44 51 45 65 182 117 180.0

Killarney 76 83 116 351 291 550 784 234 42.6

Kilrush 19 122 87 64 62 53 143 90 169.8

Kinsale 82 86 88 103 64 106 300 194 183.0

Letterkenny 135 211 276 475 610 515 671 156 30.3



6 Housing Needs Assessment 2011

Table A1  Local Authority  
by Comparison of Net Need  
1993 – 2011*

1993 1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 Difference 
2008-2011

% change 
08-11

Listowel 0 51 66 100 110 73 96 23 31.5

Longford 94 179 172 159 126 161 180 19 11.8

Macroom 71 86 122 76 57 100 239 139 139.0

Mallow 120 141 223 360 318 345 399 54 15.7

Midleton 63 96 173 137 85 160 564 404 252.5

Monaghan 56 89 179 167 196 234 247 13 5.6

Naas 90 153 193 234 134 191 370 179 93.7

Navan 36 90 92 80 84 115 185 70 60.9

Nenagh 72 76 81 124 107 199 236 37 18.6

New Ross 68 116 204 376 173 356 245 -111 -31.2

Skibbereen 40 32 82 77 46 63 90 27 42.9

Templemore 29 19 16 58 46 52 140 88 169.2

Thurles 112 142 142 225 218 232 311 79 34.1

Tipperary 91 88 67 88 64 68 63 -5 -7.4

Tralee 211 287 361 512 930 946 1,582 636 67.2

Trim 16 33 20 21 14 37 124 87 235.1

Tullamore 127 114 151 182 235 596 729 133 22.3

Westport 129 152 143 126 131 115 201 86 74.8

Wicklow 67 60 174 249 133 188 262 74 39.4

Youghal 197 198 165 239 122 201 288 87 43.3

Total (4) 5,036 5,893 6,987 9,905 9,149 12,642 20,820 8,178 64.7

          

Total (1+2+3+4) 28,200 27,427 39,176 48,413 42,946 56,249 98,318 42,069 74.8

* The methodologies used to collect the 2008 and 2011 data differ, which limits any comparison between the two years. In preparing the 2008 assessment, authorities investigated their lists prior 
to the 31 March deadline to confirm that those on the list were still seeking and in need of social rented housing.  Authorities also contacted voluntary group regarding local housing needs. The 
2011 assessment was based on a data extract of those approved for social housing support on 31 March 2011. This might explain some of the increase in need witnessed between 2008 and 2011, 
because the figures would include households that may no longer be in housing need but have not been taken off the list.  Further research would be required, however, to test this theory. 

 **In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council. 
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Table A2 Local Authority  
by Age of Applicant,  
March 2011

Local Authority Under 
25

26 - 30 31 - 40 41 - 50 51 - 60 61 - 70 71 and  
 over

Total

City Council Cork 1,395 1,709 2,540 1,359 578 160 58 7,799

Dublin 1,867 1,495 2,295 1,313 695 328 98 8,091

Galway 586 733 1,259 611 249 80 17 3,535

Limerick 642 488 703 452 219 104 61 2,669

Waterford 187 263 432 308 200 86 44 1,520

City Council Total 4,677 4,688 7,229 4,043 1,941 758 278 23,614

County Council Carlow 136 139 173 92 47 17 11 615

Cavan 79 64 103 68 47 24 20 405

Clare 239 212 369 278 135 84 66 1,383

Cork 638 799 1,253 803 449 207 122 4,271

Donegal 203 167 309 212 135 62 46 1,134

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 584 700 1,323 818 359 89 36 3,909

Fingal 793 878 1,850 1,002 320 123 37 5,003

Galway 341 410 717 493 297 123 52 2,433

Kerry 130 177 297 165 118 55 26 968

Kildare 1,036 1,170 1,622 819 420 181 75 5,323

Kilkenny 530 441 659 369 217 83 30 2,329

Laois 83 100 165 116 48 33 10 555

Leitrim 24 39 73 59 24 9 9 237

Limerick 283 315 463 261 173 76 51 1,622

Longford 64 58 92 50 44 14 13 335

Louth 127 120 224 161 119 45 12 808

Mayo 131 156 250 181 122 62 33 935

Meath 592 479 844 462 239 105 43 2,764

Monaghan 42 46 60 38 16 6 5 213

North Tipperary 117 103 154 97 48 37 13 569

Offaly 109 78 150 78 47 22 16 500

Roscommon 75 86 134 92 60 25 11 483

Sligo 46 42 106 73 70 32 23 392

South Dublin 1,896 1,885 2,587 1,160 390 86 18 8,022

South Tipperary 73 84 115 80 38 20 7 417

Waterford 111 113 152 92 44 26 15 553

WestMeath 283 229 334 242 118 50 29 1,285

Wexford 378 337 471 284 137 67 27 1,701

Wicklow 117 175 249 159 76 46 18 840

County Council Total 9,260 9,602 15,298 8,804 4,357 1,809 874 50,004
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Table A2 Local Authority  
by Age of Applicant,  
March 2011

Local Authority Under 
25

26 - 30 31 - 40 41 - 50 51 - 60 61 - 70 71 and  
 over

Total

Borough Council Clonmel 107 80 147 78 46 20 5 483

Drogheda 431 388 540 283 124 39 15 1,820

Sligo 68 75 135 71 48 25 10 432

Wexford 233 242 308 180 128 35 19 1,145

Borough Council Total 839 785 1,130 612 346 119 49 3,880

Town Council Arklow 221 205 254 125 58 13 7 883

Athlone 302 272 433 224 125 40 21 1,417

Athy 75 71 104 63 19 13 9 354

Ballina 167 164 152 107 67 23 22 702

Ballinasloe 54 70 87 49 27 7 3 297

Birr 14 16 34 15 15 6 1 101

Bray 139 215 266 158 99 49 20 946

Buncrana 42 44 53 53 16 14 5 227

Bundoran 10 11 15 18 9 4 1 68

Carlow 177 226 362 208 101 32 13 1,119

Carrickmacross 38 62 92 46 25 5 4 272

Cashel 29 21 24 20 16 4 1 115

Castlebar 27 31 64 53 31 11 1 218

Castleblayney 29 25 34 21 11 4 1 125

Cavan 43 57 96 54 41 12 6 309

Clonakilty 15 28 42 28 13 3 2 131

Clones 10 13 23 19 6 1 2 74

Cobh 108 100 161 81 59 25 11 545

Dundalk 457 408 613 357 128 47 17 2,027

Dungarvan 36 53 102 58 31 12 10 302

Ennis 151 157 355 207 81 46 12 1,009

Enniscorthy 101 100 157 111 46 22 19 556

Fermoy 65 82 136 64 26 12 7 392

Kells 40 28 48 36 23 3 4 182

Killarney 138 153 283 125 55 21 9 784

Kilrush 41 25 29 25 12 9 2 143

Kinsale 23 56 82 69 41 17 12 300

Letterkenny 125 118 216 127 57 21 7 671

Listowel 19 15 24 24 10 2 2 96

Longford 13 27 68 37 27 6 2 180

Macroom 37 38 82 47 20 12 3 239

Mallow 64 60 130 72 39 27 7 399

Midleton 71 116 196 93 61 21 6 564

Monaghan 44 39 80 49 22 11 2 247

Naas 45 79 114 73 37 15 7 370
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Table A2 Local Authority  
by Age of Applicant,  
March 2011

Local Authority Under 
25

26 - 30 31 - 40 41 - 50 51 - 60 61 - 70 71 and  
 over

Total

Town Council Navan 34 23 61 41 11 13 2 185

Nenagh 41 45 86 36 19 7 2 236

New Ross 58 61 66 33 15 7 5 245

Skibbereen 17 14 24 15 16 2 2 90

Templemore 28 30 31 26 17 8 0 140

Thurles 74 57 78 42 39 16 5 311

Tipperary 9 15 16 16 5 1 1 63

Tralee 311 334 475 280 124 44 14 1,582

Trim 35 18 30 22 11 6 2 124

Tullamore 155 154 203 128 65 18 6 729

Westport 25 42 46 34 31 15 8 201

Wicklow 49 52 71 54 21 11 4 262

Youghal 51 55 84 60 22 12 4 288

Town Council Total 3,857 4,085 6,282 3,703 1,850 730 313 20,820

Total 18,633 19,160 29,939 17,162 8,494 3,416 1,514 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council. 
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Table A3 Local Authority  
by Category of Need,  
March 2011

Councils
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City Councils

Cork 13 105 238 493 4 1,774 4,744 278 80 70 7,799

Dublin 8 376 966 2,328 3 91 3,754 489 76 8,091

Galway 28 65 63 101 2 198 2,833 53 183 9 3,535

Limerick 11 126 195 459 59 1,595 189 23 12 2,669

Waterford 9 53 26 141 2 78 1,118 82 10 1 1,520

Total (1) 69 725 1,488 3,522 11 2,200 14,044 1,091 372 92 23,614

County Councils

Carlow 3 15 9 32 4 56 417 39 25 15 615

Cavan 2 14 37 46 284 8 14 405

Clare 22 90 7 86 2 216 796 82 18 64 1,383

Cork 32 129 25 81 60 853 2,823 134 80 54 4,271

Donegal 9 59 1 27 7 309 629 29 5 59 1,134

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 36 46 66 381 3,137 214 29 3,909

Fingal 25 50 22 304 10 264 4,236 86 6 5,003

Galway 97 119 19 131 4 303 1,456 57 166 81 2,433

Kerry 4 45 6 18 1 133 697 10 34 20 968

Kildare 171 67 100 230 8 79 3,974 493 53 148 5,323

Kilkenny 32 24 60 19 8 108 2,022 25 22 9 2,329

Laois 1 12 8 20 477 20 5 12 555

Leitrim 2 13 2 2 64 121 6 19 8 237

Limerick 105 28 85 84 6 232 823 120 52 87 1,622

Longford 11 2 11 3 19 268 10 6 5 335

Louth 206 17 2 72 2 56 394 44 4 11 808

Mayo 18 32 6 14 55 231 433 38 74 34 935

Meath 33 34 43 345 5 236 1,431 255 112 270 2,764

Monaghan 3 2 22 82 55 13 36 213

North Tipperary 3 15 14 94 59 315 11 34 24 569

Offaly 5 6 6 4 11 24 406 19 6 13 500

Roscommon 14 7 5 4 61 378 8 4 2 483

Sligo 122 9 2 11 3 183 29 12 3 18 392

South Dublin 8 5 35 1,427 1 14 5,910 524 95 3 8,022

South Tipperary 1 9 5 107 264 7 16 8 417

Waterford 27 27 1 10 5 9 442 19 13 553

WestMeath 2 22 18 29 8 71 1,080 23 10 22 1,285
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Table A3 Local Authority  
by Category of Need,  
March 2011
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Wexford 10 47 22 302 3 176 927 69 79 66 1,701

Wicklow 11 16 12 122 40 92 368 118 30 31 840

Total (2) 1,001 971 567 3,532 250 4,484 34,592 2,493 981 1,133 50,004

Borough Councils

Clonmel 3 3 2 111 357 5 1 1 483

Drogheda 7 30 36 565 6 87 958 82 47 2 1,820

Sligo 69 9 12 11 92 194 21 5 19 432

Wexford 6 72 8 9 7 36 961 35 9 2 1,145

Total 3 82 114 59 585 15 326 2,470 143 62 24 3,880

Town Councils

Arklow 3 9 1 15 6 20 765 44 9 11 883

Athlone 3 65 16 84 2 105 1,037 48 36 21 1,417

Athy 10 3 48 7 4 243 36 1 2 354

Ballina 13 19 3 5 14 21 582 4 40 1 702

Ballinasloe 3 4 4 32 232 21 1 297

Birr 4 2 12 14 35 13 21 101

Bray 14 15 59 44 120 545 134 8 7 946

Buncrana 5 5 171 35 3 1 7 227

Bundoran 3 5 1 14 37 3 5 68

Carlow 9 17 2 39 1,008 29 14 1 1,119

Carrickmacross 10 10 56 1 13 157 9 16 272

Cashel 7 4 27 75 2 115

Castlebar 3 2 2 67 130 5 8 1 218

Castleblayney 1 2 13 15 83 6 5 125

Cavan 10 12 17 255 12 3 309

Clonakilty 2 1 5 10 106 3 1 3 131

Clones 8 1 5 17 15 8 20 74

Cobh 9 2 22 7 56 412 34 3 545

Dundalk 19 34 51 251 122 1,425 53 68 4 2,027

Dungarvan 3 25 1 17 47 7 142 16 7 37 302

Ennis 5 16 13 41 6 179 653 33 44 19 1,009

Enniscorthy 15 26 1 10 87 24 328 34 9 22 556

Fermoy 6 3 16 1 36 277 41 1 11 392

Kells 1 2 1 30 19 99 8 22 182

Killarney 17 6 23 40 663 5 30 784
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Table A3 Local Authority  
by Category of Need,  
March 2011
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Kilrush 7 3 11 5 105 11 1 143

Kinsale 24 6 1 25 229 9 6 300

Letterkenny 3 10 8 32 376 209 21 4 8 671

Listowel 4 1 7 81 1 2 96

Longford 1 4 13 12 37 92 11 3 7 180

Macroom 1 3 1 3 7 196 22 1 5 239

Mallow 1 8 10 1 357 1 16 5 399

Midleton 12 4 19 496 15 18 564

Monaghan 1 5 59 1 106 4 13 3 55 247

Naas 9 7 2 20 298 31 3 370

Navan 1 3 8 18 18 97 11 15 14 185

Nenagh 1 2 11 13 199 1 6 3 236

New Ross 1 7 1 2 2 3 225 3 1 245

Skibbereen 3 2 13 11 54 3 3 1 90

Templemore 1 6 82 23 11 17 140

Thurles 5 20 3 28 241 6 7 1 311

Tipperary 2 4 56 1 63

Tralee 24 7 20 4 176 1,282 29 39 1 1,582

Trim 2 3 10 82 4 4 19 124

Tullamore 1 8 65 575 11 25 44 729

Westport 2 6 2 3 23 160 1 1 3 201

Wicklow 1 6 8 10 5 31 174 19 8 262

Youghal 1 3 1 7 3 8 260 4 1 288

Total (4) 163 456 234 895 262 2,538 14,537 867 409 459 20,820

Total 1+2+3+4 1,315 2,266 2,348 8,534 538 9,548 65,643 4,594 1,824 1,708 98,318

**In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council. 
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Table A4 Local Authority  
by Employment Status,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Employed 
(includes 
fulltime, 
part time 
or self-
employed)

Employed 
in back to 
work / FAS 
scheme

Unemployed 
and in 
receipt 
of social/
community 
welfare 
benefit

Pensioner 
/ Retired

Lone 
parent 
support 
only

Homemaker 
(no income)

Other Total

City 
Council

Cork 1,242 250 5,254 88 567 105 293 7,799

Dublin 1,292 217 4,929 185 1,280 76 112 8,091

Galway 520 89 2,620 24 112 32 138 3,535

Limerick 319 77 1,838 55 309 8 63 2,669

Waterford 294 20 916 60 149 20 61 1,520

City Council Total 3,667 653 15,557 412 2,417 241 667 23,614

County 
Council

Carlow 134 14 320 13 63 48 23 615

Cavan 59 11 250 19 33 19 14 405

Clare 296 34 781 89 106 30 47 1,383

Cork 772 96 2,556 109 290 62 386 4,271

Donegal 150 22 733 60 114 19 36 1,134

Dún Laoghaire 
Rathdown

749 35 1,220 28 344 9 1,524 3,909

Fingal 155 25 581 11 204 4,027 5,003

Galway 268 38 1,584 51 309 29 154 2,433

Kerry 159 31 624 31 64 10 49 968

Kildare 687 111 3,663 94 583 77 108 5,323

Kilkenny 328 33 1,643 35 132 40 118 2,329

Laois 87 6 413 17 8 7 17 555

Leitrim 38 4 160 11 3 8 13 237

Limerick 243 29 990 68 217 35 40 1,622

Longford 30 4 246 11 13 9 22 335

Louth 100 19 607 18 20 16 28 808

Mayo 104 20 601 38 93 12 67 935

Meath 700 43 1,394 68 270 53 236 2,764

Monaghan 34 3 152 4 6 2 12 213

North Tipperary 104 11 361 15 38 22 18 569

Offaly 75 17 347 17 18 14 12 500

Roscommon 83 13 277 13 28 8 61 483

Sligo 52 8 216 20 9 26 61 392

South Dublin 1,289 127 5,103 30 1,317 20 136 8,022

South Tipperary 58 8 271 12 33 5 30 417

Waterford 121 13 331 26 43 3 16 553

WestMeath 210 25 764 35 106 27 118 1,285

Wexford 252 27 906 46 237 166 67 1,701

Wicklow 192 24 459 22 122 10 11 840

County Council 
Total

7,529 851 27,553 1,011 4,823 786 7,451 50,004
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Table A4 Local Authority  
by Employment Status,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Employed 
(includes 
fulltime, 
part time 
or self-
employed)

Employed 
in back to 
work / FAS 
scheme

Unemployed 
and in 
receipt 
of social/
community 
welfare 
benefit

Pensioner 
/ Retired

Lone 
parent 
support 
only

Homemaker 
(no income)

Other Total

Borough 
Council

Clonmel 74 15 343 11 19 7 14 483

Drogheda 287 38 1,188 19 110 152 26 1,820

Sligo 84 19 269 14 18 6 22 432

Wexford 146 30 811 26 64 28 40 1,145

Borough Council 
Total

591 102 2,611 70 211 193 102 3,880

Town 
Council

Arklow 122 22 673 8 42 7 9 883

Athlone 131 22 1,033 25 54 9 143 1,417

Athy 31 9 183 5 27 2 97 354

Ballina 91 18 476 32 51 11 23 702

Ballinasloe 34 7 225 6 16 2 7 297

Birr 30 3 63 1 2 2 101

Bray 181 49 504 29 139 8 36 946

Buncrana 45 3 139 6 18 5 11 227

Bundoran 14 2 40 2 8 2 68

Carlow 194 11 699 15 53 109 38 1,119

Carrickmacross 84 5 146 6 8 5 18 272

Cashel 15 6 86 3 1 1 3 115

Castlebar 35 6 157 12 8 218

Castleblayney 26 1 89 3 1 2 3 125

Cavan 42 2 203 9 16 12 25 309

Clonakilty 54 6 51 2 2 5 11 131

Clones 13 2 51 1 3 2 2 74

Cobh 77 11 338 17 55 7 40 545

Dundalk 295 51 1,290 17 169 116 89 2,027

Dungarvan 63 3 195 11 29 1 302

Ennis 153 31 774 14 19 2 16 1,009

Enniscorthy 68 10 308 22 69 4 75 556

Fermoy 77 8 227 5 39 3 33 392

Kells 31 3 124 6 12 1 5 182

Killarney 171 21 495 17 49 13 18 784

Kilrush 22 2 105 2 5 1 6 143

Kinsale 39 5 208 12 5 4 27 300

Letterkenny 98 12 440 11 87 11 12 671
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Table A4 Local Authority  
by Employment Status,  
March 2011

Local Authority Employed 
(includes 
fulltime, 
part time 
or self-
employed)

Employed 
in back to 
work / FAS 
scheme

Unemployed 
and in 
receipt 
of social/
community 
welfare 
benefit

Pensioner 
/ Retired

Lone 
parent 
support 
only

Homemaker 
(no income)

Other Total

Town 
Council

Listowel 10 3 75 3 5 96

Longford 24 2 126 3 7 4 14 180

Macroom 48 1 165 6 6 3 10 239

Mallow 67 6 246 13 51 8 8 399

Midleton 102 21 359 9 51 8 14 564

Monaghan 62 6 146 5 10 4 14 247

Naas 86 6 214 10 37 13 4 370

Navan 40 2 106 3 16 1 17 185

Nenagh 27 5 170 4 25 1 4 236

New Ross 45 4 176 6 1 3 10 245

Skibbereen 28 48 2 1 5 6 90

Templemore 16 13 111 140

Thurles 37 9 217 5 32 2 9 311

Tipperary 4 1 38 5 15 63

Tralee 135 41 1,169 10 42 3 182 1,582

Trim 50 3 54 4 10 3 124

Tullamore 101 9 425 12 82 2 98 729

Westport 26 3 125 10 16 4 17 201

Wicklow 32 8 166 9 38 3 6 262

Youghal 22 4 207 3 29 3 20 288

Town Council 
Total

3,198 478 13,665 404 1,453 419 1,203 20,820

Total 14,985 2,084 59,386 1,897 8,904 1,639 9,423 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council. 
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Table A5 Local Authority  
by Income Band,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Up to 
€10,000 

€10,001 - 
€15,000

€15,001 - 
€20,000

€20,001 - 
€25,000

€25,001 - 
€30,000

More than 
€30,000

Total

City Council Cork 1,277 4,854 816 500 223 129 7,799

Dublin 1,535 4,886 831 546 208 85 8,091

Galway 627 2,110 420 247 80 51 3,535

Limerick 477 1,737 222 178 35 20 2,669

Waterford 383 736 216 139 35 11 1,520

City Council Total 4,299 14,323 2,505 1,610 581 296 23,614

County Council Carlow 134 320 85 50 19 7 615

Cavan 71 206 56 51 15 6 405

Clare 414 623 165 110 38 33 1,383

Cork 994 2,143 564 363 128 79 4,271

Donegal 274 605 144 75 22 14 1,134

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 2,189 1,037 232 262 92 97 3,909

Fingal 4,281 332 234 93 29 34 5,003

Galway 313 1,476 355 219 51 19 2,433

Kerry 230 474 150 79 23 12 968

Kildare 746 3,303 699 397 111 67 5,323

Kilkenny 641 1,293 223 115 37 20 2,329

Laois 177 218 107 35 13 5 555

Leitrim 42 123 36 29 6 1 237

Limerick 349 898 200 137 19 19 1,622

Longford 60 218 33 14 8 2 335

Louth 121 521 87 48 15 16 808

Mayo 277 450 129 59 13 7 935

Meath 2,434 105 84 62 36 43 2,764

Monaghan 48 108 26 15 10 6 213

North Tipperary 90 323 78 47 22 9 569

Offaly 131 235 70 36 11 17 500

Roscommon 147 213 72 39 10 2 483

Sligo 87 244 27 22 7 5 392

South Dublin 783 5,068 1,024 773 232 142 8,022

South Tipperary 98 225 48 29 12 5 417

Waterford 168 253 59 46 19 8 553

WestMeath 266 721 146 105 31 16 1,285

Wexford 472 895 187 111 23 13 1,701

Wicklow 180 409 96 67 37 51 840

County Council Total 16,217 23,039 5,416 3,488 1,089 755 50,004
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Table A5 Local Authority  
by Income Band,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Up to 
€10,000 

€10,001 - 
€15,000

€15,001 - 
€20,000

€20,001 - 
€25,000

€25,001 - 
€30,000

More than 
€30,000

Total

Borough Council Clonmel 67 328 34 36 14 4 483

Drogheda 344 1,173 148 83 42 30 1,820

Sligo 84 242 51 36 14 5 432

Wexford 292 691 87 42 20 13 1,145

Borough Council Total 787 2,434 320 197 90 52 3,880

Town Council Arklow 242 472 93 49 15 12 883

Athlone 402 779 152 66 10 8 1,417

Athy 109 192 24 20 4 5 354

Ballina 132 416 90 56 6 2 702

Ballinasloe 66 158 42 26 4 1 297

Birr 23 47 8 7 8 8 101

Bray 192 524 99 75 32 24 946

Buncrana 55 116 32 17 6 1 227

Bundoran 16 31 13 8 68

Carlow 292 595 121 79 19 13 1,119

Carrickmacross 61 114 48 36 8 5 272

Cashel 17 75 14 7 2 115

Castlebar 35 123 35 17 5 3 218

Castleblayney 56 38 16 13 2 125

Cavan 104 114 52 30 1 8 309

Clonakilty 29 48 25 15 9 5 131

Clones 24 33 13 1 2 1 74

Cobh 187 250 63 29 9 7 545

Dundalk 464 1,166 204 137 35 21 2,027

Dungarvan 107 144 29 13 6 3 302

Ennis 141 575 159 101 23 10 1,009

Enniscorthy 268 203 53 18 8 6 556

Fermoy 75 189 64 40 13 11 392

Kells 169 1 4 4 2 2 182

Killarney 170 333 140 94 32 15 784

Kilrush 38 77 17 8 1 2 143

Kinsale 60 171 39 15 9 6 300

Letterkenny 161 348 81 61 15 5 671

Listowel 25 51 13 3 2 2 96

Longford 92 53 25 6 4 180

Macroom 47 115 45 19 7 6 239

Mallow 74 233 44 29 12 7 399

Midleton 101 278 106 51 17 11 564

Monaghan 39 128 46 29 3 2 247

Naas 95 164 52 38 12 9 370

Navan 159 5 10 5 3 3 185
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Local Authority Up to 
€10,000 

€10,001 - 
€15,000

€15,001 - 
€20,000

€20,001 - 
€25,000

€25,001 - 
€30,000

More than 
€30,000

Total

Nenagh 32 141 39 17 6 1 236

New Ross 55 133 25 25 4 3 245

Skibbereen 29 39 14 6 2 90

Templemore 48 50 35 7 140

Thurles 32 229 26 17 5 2 311

Tipperary 22 26 13 2 63

Tralee 626 712 156 67 13 8 1,582

Trim 119 2 1 1 1 124

Tullamore 339 147 180 44 11 8 729

Westport 52 109 24 11 3 2 201

Wicklow 50 164 27 12 5 4 262

Youghal 31 211 29 10 5 2 288

Town Council Total 5,762 10,322 2,640 1,441 399 256 20,820

Total 27,065 50,118 10,881 6,736 2,159 1,359 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council. 

Table A5 Local Authority  
by Income Band,  
March 2011 
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Table A6 Local Authority  
by Length of Time on Waiting List,  
March 2011

Local Authority Up to 3 
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12 
months

1 - 2 
years

2 - 3 
years

3 - 4 
years

4 - 5 
years

5 - 7 
years

More 
than 
7 
years

Total

City Council Cork 388 442 918 1,956 1,453 722 469 841 610 7,799

Dublin 517 300 854 1,700 1,416 680 643 1,189 792 8,091

Galway 256 269 569 464 576 272 321 614 194 3,535

Limerick 162 143 303 514 353 327 271 399 197 2,669

Waterford 194 145 224 255 170 78 95 138 221 1,520

City Council Total 1,517 1,299 2,868 4,889 3,968 2,079 1,799 3,181 2,014 23,614

County 
Council

Carlow 12 29 74 130 210 87 8 34 31 615

Cavan 41 45 50 98 59 39 27 28 18 405

Clare 38 55 139 253 322 186 133 130 127 1,383

Cork 190 216 421 894 967 487 363 404 329 4,271

Donegal 52 83 169 220 206 136 98 105 65 1,134

Dún Laoghaire 

Rathdown

163 135 345 671 670 440 365 615 505 3,909

Fingal 35 171 354 1,057 1,202 805 623 713 43 5,003

Galway 184 172 359 374 529 281 211 211 112 2,433

Kerry 67 68 69 193 174 122 89 116 70 968

Kildare 258 260 603 1,088 1,427 892 308 360 127 5,323

Kilkenny 259 191 406 564 482 224 99 83 21 2,329

Laois 98 271 116 53 17 555

Leitrim 18 104 34 29 34 10 8 237

Limerick 91 94 194 321 298 219 152 172 81 1,622

Longford 42 28 55 98 73 27 5 5 2 335

Louth 76 82 65 124 150 184 62 54 11 808

Mayo 34 27 74 97 156 230 66 123 128 935

Meath 217 192 393 618 553 397 174 163 57 2,764

Monaghan 22 31 27 52 37 24 6 12 2 213

North Tipperary 57 35 88 140 86 61 27 53 22 569

Offaly 4 44 57 151 86 60 36 30 32 500

Roscommon 17 35 109 113 95 48 28 24 14 483

Sligo 9 15 54 59 81 40 24 102 8 392

South Dublin 467 483 980 2,037 1,672 1,021 566 606 190 8,022

South Tipperary 78 41 88 100 42 24 15 23 6 417

Waterford 41 45 68 126 108 51 38 55 21 553

WestMeath 60 92 208 361 179 113 94 115 63 1,285

Wexford 126 121 225 327 325 244 147 136 50 1,701

Wicklow 2 25 199 237 172 144 61 840

County Council Total 2,640 2,790 5,694 10,395 10,520 6,979 4,086 4,679 2,221 50,004
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Local Authority Up to 3 
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12 
months

1 - 2 
years

2 - 3 
years

3 - 4 
years

4 - 5 
years

5 - 7 
years

More 
than 
7 
years

Total

Borough 

Council

Clonmel 59 64 78 130 39 54 28 24 7 483

Drogheda 76 128 215 604 514 158 48 71 6 1,820

Sligo 2 13 39 62 64 78 54 84 36 432

Wexford 69 72 124 195 79 145 135 207 119 1,145

Borough Council 
Total

206 277 456 991 696 435 265 386 168 3,880

Town 

Council

Arklow 3 26 85 173 234 99 80 137 46 883

Athlone 54 61 107 356 453 186 103 92 5 1,417

Athy 20 15 14 71 67 40 31 65 31 354

Ballina 36 34 91 159 111 77 64 92 38 702

Ballinasloe 20 29 20 84 89 25 8 17 5 297

Birr 10 27 30 7 15 12 101

Bray 50 20 26 66 192 148 106 194 144 946

Buncrana 13 23 25 60 40 39 19 7 1 227

Bundoran 6 13 16 13 8 6 5 1 68

Carlow 30 48 113 227 264 202 70 93 72 1,119

Carrickmacross 10 37 48 54 41 36 28 10 8 272

Cashel 18 11 26 32 22 2 4 115

Castlebar 9 12 37 30 45 28 17 13 27 218

Castleblayney 11 1 16 32 23 16 9 12 5 125

Cavan 19 20 28 85 76 20 48 13 309

Clonakilty 6 7 11 32 28 13 11 16 7 131

Clones 7 5 11 24 8 5 1 4 9 74

Cobh 32 40 72 121 93 32 37 73 45 545

Dundalk 139 99 223 497 482 243 133 167 44 2,027

Dungarvan 12 94 46 147 3 302

Ennis 25 64 101 171 188 126 110 138 86 1,009

Enniscorthy 1 62 117 57 77 70 125 47 556

Fermoy 6 11 21 95 63 68 53 51 24 392

Kells 38 8 24 48 23 17 8 9 7 182

Killarney 29 46 82 222 166 72 49 90 28 784

Kilrush 5 13 20 35 28 13 3 22 4 143

Kinsale 34 29 63 61 29 31 14 18 21 300

Letterkenny 20 27 83 94 83 118 74 132 40 671

Table A6 Local Authority  
by Length of Time on Waiting List,  
March 2011 
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Table A6 Local Authority  
by Length of Time on Waiting List,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Up to 3 
months

3 - 6 
months

6 - 12 
months

1 - 2 
years

2 - 3 
years

3 - 4 
years

4 - 5 
years

5 - 7 
years

More 
than 
7 
years

Total

Town 

Council

Listowel 5 5 12 24 31 8 3 3 5 96

Longford 19 79 25 44 13 180

Macroom 12 66 84 40 19 10 8 239

Mallow 7 7 13 40 51 102 36 80 63 399

Midleton 57 49 77 153 98 57 30 22 21 564

Monaghan 12 26 47 39 38 28 19 36 2 247

Naas 26 19 33 78 62 42 33 50 27 370

Navan 16 5 21 43 32 18 24 17 9 185

Nenagh 14 23 13 39 60 22 21 30 14 236

New Ross 26 39 31 63 23 27 16 19 1 245

Skibbereen 4 8 13 19 23 9 5 7 2 90

Templemore 6 8 15 32 40 14 6 15 4 140

Thurles 20 18 44 42 43 50 34 37 23 311

Tipperary 1 5 29 13 5 10 63

Tralee 100 114 276 407 103 101 142 245 94 1,582

Trim 1 2 16 64 18 8 8 6 1 124

Tullamore 56 58 125 200 149 68 34 23 16 729

Westport 25 25 36 28 25 15 27 20 201

Wicklow 4 11 19 68 41 43 38 31 7 262

Youghal 23 4 36 64 58 30 36 22 15 288

Town Council Total 1,037 1,094 2,279 4,462 3,963 2,646 1,749 2,485 1,105 20,820

Total 5,400 5,460 11,297 20,737 19,147 12,139 7,899 10,731 5,508 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council.
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Table A7 Local Authority  
by Nationality,  
March 2011 

Local Authority Irish Citizen EU citizen Non EU 
citizen

Total

City Council Cork 5,571 1,441 787 7,799

Dublin 6,674 697 720 8,091

Galway 2,238 886 411 3,535

Limerick 2,158 250 261 2,669

Waterford 1,128 263 129 1,520

City Council Total 17,769 3,537 2,308 23,614

County Council Carlow 470 133 12 615

Cavan 293 97 15 405

Clare 1,106 214 63 1,383

Cork 3,064 1,014 193 4,271

Donegal 941 185 8 1,134

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 2,976 421 512 3,909

Fingal 2,121 1,356 1,526 5,003

Galway 1,978 399 56 2,433

Kerry 702 252 14 968

Kildare 3,689 1,148 486 5,323

Kilkenny 1,677 541 111 2,329

Laois 397 113 45 555

Leitrim 153 68 16 237

Limerick 1,298 236 88 1,622

Longford 275 51 9 335

Louth 673 92 43 808

Mayo 701 189 45 935

Meath 2,016 524 224 2,764

Monaghan 194 17 2 213

North Tipperary 496 71 2 569

Offaly 412 67 21 500

Roscommon 355 109 19 483

Sligo 329 55 8 392

South Dublin 4,487 2,003 1,532 8,022

South Tipperary 369 46 2 417

Waterford 451 82 20 553

WestMeath 954 271 60 1,285

Wexford 1,316 338 47 1,701

Wicklow 691 117 32 840

County Council Total 34,584 10,209 5,211 50,004
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Table A7 Local Authority  
by Nationality,  
March 2011

Local Authority Irish Citizen EU citizen Non EU 
citizen

Total

Borough Council Clonmel 392 85 6 483

Drogheda 1,071 593 156 1,820

Sligo 347 59 26 432

Wexford 877 239 29 1,145

Borough Council Total 2,687 976 217 3,880

Town Council Arklow 637 215 31 883

Athlone 1,054 244 119 1,417

Athy 274 51 29 354

Ballina 523 159 20 702

Ballinasloe 216 74 7 297

Birr 64 35 2 101

Bray 789 123 34 946

Buncrana 159 63 5 227

Bundoran 54 12 2 68

Carlow 680 354 85 1,119

Carrickmacross 158 110 4 272

Cashel 96 19 115

Castlebar 151 52 15 218

Castleblayney 96 27 2 125

Cavan 189 89 31 309

Clonakilty 76 43 12 131

Clones 56 17 1 74

Cobh 418 99 28 545

Dundalk 1,385 409 233 2,027

Dungarvan 261 40 1 302

Ennis 588 224 197 1,009

Enniscorthy 464 70 22 556

Fermoy 257 113 22 392

Kells 158 20 4 182

Killarney 350 362 72 784

Kilrush 104 38 1 143

Kinsale 181 114 5 300

Letterkenny 465 153 53 671

Listowel 72 24 96

Longford 88 54 38 180

Macroom 129 107 3 239

Mallow 288 79 32 399

Midleton 293 204 67 564

Monaghan 160 83 4 247
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Table A7 Local Authority  
by Nationality,  
March 2011

Local Authority Irish Citizen EU citizen Non EU 
citizen

Total

Town Council Naas 208 91 71 370

Navan 134 32 19 185

Nenagh 170 63 3 236

New Ross 179 60 6 245

Skibbereen 42 48 90

Templemore 106 34 140

Thurles 247 58 6 311

Tipperary 40 23 63

Tralee 1,033 450 99 1,582

Trim 104 19 1 124

Tullamore 500 201 28 729

Westport 153 45 3 201

Wicklow 209 45 8 262

Youghal 203 84 1 288

Town Council Total 14,261 5,133 1,426 20,820

Total 69,301 19,855 9,162 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council.
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Table A8 Local Authority  
by Non-EU National Households,  
March 2011  

Local Authority Refugee Permission to 
remain in the 
State

Subsidiary 
protection status

Total

City Council Cork 177 606 4 787

Dublin 52 667 1 720

Galway 59 352 411

Limerick 116 144 1 261

Waterford 41 88 129

City Council Total 445 1,857 6 2,308

County Council Carlow 12 12

Cavan 1 14 15

Clare 2 61 63

Cork 14 176 3 193

Donegal 2 5 1 8

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 512 512

Fingal 1,526 1,526

Galway 4 50 2 56

Kerry 14 14

Kildare 34 451 1 486

Kilkenny 25 84 2 111

Laois 1 44 45

Leitrim 2 14 16

Limerick 21 66 1 88

Longford 9 9

Louth 43 43

Mayo 21 24 45

Meath 16 206 2 224

Monaghan 2 2

North Tipperary 2 2

Offaly 21 21

Roscommon 3 16 19

Sligo 8 8

South Dublin 69 1,463 1,532

South Tipperary 2 2

Waterford 9 11 20

WestMeath 3 57 60

Wexford 2 45 47

Wicklow 2 30 32

County Council Total 231 4,968 12 5,211
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Table A8 Local Authority  
by Non-EU National Households,  
March 2011  

Local Authority Refugee Permission to 
remain in the 
State

Subsidiary 
protection status

Total

Borough Council Clonmel 2 4 6

Drogheda 11 145 156

Sligo 10 16 26

Wexford 4 25 29

Borough Council Total 27 190  217

Town Council Arklow 1 30 31

Athlone 12 107 119

Athy 1 28 29

Ballina 6 14 20

Ballinasloe 1 6 7

Birr 1 1 2

Bray 4 30 34

Buncrana 1 4 5

Bundoran 2 2

Carlow 12 73 85

Carrickmacross 4 4

Cashel

Castlebar 3 12 15

Castleblayney 2 2

Cavan 4 26 1 31

Clonakilty 1 11 12

Clones 1 1

Cobh 7 21 28

Dundalk 2 231 233

Dungarvan 1 1

Ennis 14 183 197

Enniscorthy 5 17 22

Fermoy 1 21 22

Kells 4 4

Killarney 18 54 72

Kilrush 1 1

Kinsale 1 3 1 5

Letterkenny 3 50 53

Listowel 

Longford 3 35 38

Macroom 3 3

Mallow 4 28 32
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Table A8 Local Authority  
by Non-EU National Households,  
March 2011

Local Authority Refugee Permission to 
remain in the 
State

Subsidiary 
protection status

Total

Town Council Midleton 2 65 67

Monaghan 2 2 4

Naas 71 71

Navan 3 16 19

Nenagh 3 3

New Ross 5 1 6

Skibbereen

Templemore

Thurles 1 5 6

Tipperary

Tralee 2 95 2 99

Trim 1 1

Tullamore 3 25 28

Westport 3 3

Wicklow 4 4 8

Youghal 1 1

Town Council Total 118 1,299 9 1,426

Total 821 8,314 27 9,162

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council.
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Table A9 Local Authority 
by Tenure, March 2011
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City Council Cork 16 5,972 886 232 160 533 7,799

Dublin 4,097 2,986 1,008 8,091

Galway 6 3,121 34 121 85 168 3,535

Limerick 20 1,477 599 262 105 206 2,669

Waterford 12 792 185 74 43 414 1,520

City Council Total 54 15,459 1,704 3,675 393 2,329 23,614

County Council Carlow 7 392 131 28 5 52 615

Cavan 9 320 36 14 4 22 405

Clare 55 850 118 255 19 86 1,383

Cork 109 3,077 557 219 119 190 4,271

Donegal 52 814 174 43 8 43 1,134

Dún Laoghaire Rathdown 2,285 702 86 60 776 3,909

Fingal 42 4,171 452 107 66 165 5,003

Galway 72 1,900 231 149 9 72 2,433

Kerry 24 757 105 53 6 23 968

Kildare 21 3,466 850 287 144 555 5,323

Kilkenny 19 1,128 404 165 406 207 2,329

Laois 6 425 74 32 3 15 555

Leitrim 12 188 16 14 7 237

Limerick 49 836 147 124 41 425 1,622

Longford 9 232 44 11 9 30 335

Louth 5 406 119 41 6 231 808

Mayo 14 720 71 40 12 78 935

Meath 198 1,767 449 148 63 139 2,764

Monaghan 6 138 36 25 4 4 213

North Tipperary 29 367 16 60 5 92 569

Offaly 17 374 62 21 15 11 500

Roscommon 11 341 75 24 5 27 483

Sligo 12 163 46 29 6 136 392

South Dublin 659 6,399 410 174 104 276 8,022

South Tipperary 27 279 65 23 6 17 417

Waterford 7 320 127 64 11 24 553

WestMeath 16 778 185 68 31 207 1,285

Wexford 46 1,215 231 92 31 86 1,701

Wicklow 17 504 149 84 24 62 840

County Council Total 1,550 34,612 6,082 2,480 1,222 4,058 50,004
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Table A9 Local Authority 
by Tenure, March 2011

Local Authority
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Borough Council Clonmel 2 379 63 12 11 16 483

Drogheda 3 1,565 136 50 20 46 1,820

Sligo 277 57 32 3 63 432

Wexford 7 844 159 54 29 52 1,145

Borough Council Total 12 3,065 415 148 63 177 3,880

Town Council Arklow 2 780 49 33 3 16 883

Athlone 3 907 136 71 58 242 1,417

Athy 1 175 53 23 16 86 354

Ballina 5 617 45 14 6 15 702

Ballinasloe 5 205 54 22 4 7 297

Birr 6 74 17 2 1 1 101

Bray 2 616 177 57 23 71 946

Buncrana 2 173 34 7 2 9 227

Bundoran 53 9 4 2 68

Carlow 1 938 84 40 20 36 1,119

Carrickmacross 3 203 30 13 4 19 272

Cashel 1 69 16 7 5 17 115

Castlebar 1 184 18 5 3 7 218

Castleblayney 2 93 6 15 3 6 125

Cavan 3 234 17 6 4 45 309

Clonakilty 105 15 7 1 3 131

Clones 50 7 15 1 1 74

Cobh 4 384 96 45 12 4 545

Dundalk 1 1,481 258 65 23 199 2,027

Dungarvan 92 41 34 15 120 302

Ennis 5 807 91 34 25 47 1,009

Enniscorthy 9 314 87 34 13 99 556

Fermoy 3 309 46 19 6 9 392

Kells 19 110 26 14 6 7 182

Killarney 2 703 55 20 2 2 784

Kilrush 3 113 20 6 1 143

Kinsale 1 256 23 11 4 5 300

Letterkenny 4 549 65 18 6 29 671

Listowel 69 9 13 2 3 96

Longford 4 136 13 11 3 13 180
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Table A9 Local Authority 
by Tenure, March 2011

Local Authority
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Town Council Macroom 2 192 21 10 5 9 239

Mallow 2 314 46 19 2 16 399

Midleton 5 491 37 18 5 8 564

Monaghan 187 27 10 1 22 247

Naas 4 256 56 31 8 15 370

Navan 5 135 20 9 4 12 185

Nenagh 1 215 1 5 14 236

New Ross 3 170 42 20 5 5 245

Skibbereen 77 10 2 1 90

Templemore 108 11 9 12 140

Thurles 1 271 1 11 2 25 311

Tipperary 52 3 1 1 6 63

Tralee 2 1,298 97 39 20 126 1,582

Trim 26 72 19 5 2 124

Tullamore 595 71 29 9 25 729

Westport 2 154 18 12 4 11 201

Wicklow 1 161 53 26 10 11 262

Youghal 254 21 7 4 2 288

Town Council Total 146 15,801 2,151 928 354 1,440 20,820

Total 1,762 68,937 10,352 7,231 2,032 8,004 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council.
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Table A10 Local Authority  
by Household Structure,  
March 2011  

LOCAL AUTH. Single with child/children

No. of Children
1 

Total

Couple with or without child/children

No. of Children 2 
Total

Fa
m

ily
 

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld
 

to
ta

l

O
n

e 
p

er
so

n
 

h
o

u
se

h
o

ld
 

to
ta

l

To
ta

l

1 2 3 4 5+  0 1 2 3 4 5+

Cork 1,130 354 112 43 11 1,650 528 512 353 134 37 34 1,598 3,248 4,551 7,799

Dublin 1,602 576 131 38 12 2,359 305 203 150 65 15 8 746 3,105 4,986 8,091

Galway 617 213 54 23 16 923 166 246 198 101 31 27 769 1,692 1,843 3,535

Limerick 432 187 69 20 6 714 110 91 52 38 17 5 313 1,027 1,642 2,669

Waterford 280 144 53 28 6 511 67 105 67 29 15 8 291 802 718 1,520

City Council 
Total

4,061 1,474 419 152 51 6,157 1,176 1,157 820 367 115 82 3,717 9,874 13,740 23,614

Carlow 141 39 16 4 2 202 62 84 45 17 4 1 213 415 200 615

Cavan 77 28 10 5 1 121 40 53 30 22 5 8 158 279 126 405

Clare 256 81 36 11 4 388 139 102 63 42 17 12 375 763 620 1,383

Cork 747 291 94 25 16 1,173 358 384 240 112 61 29 1,184 2,357 1,914 4,271

Donegal 288 83 27 17 5 420 58 84 54 16 10 8 230 650 484 1,134

Dún Laoghaire 
Rathdown

617 335 112 28 10 1,102 154 176 231 145 49 32 787 1,889 2,020 3,909

Fingal ** 1,630 987 436 162 74 3,289 164 144 88 57 32 14 499 3,788 1,215 5,003

Galway 162 66 19 8 1 256 39 32 37 10 10 4 132 388 2,045 2,433

Kerry 179 73 18 8 278 85 73 49 21 8 2 238 516 452 968

Kildare 931 441 151 45 30 1,598 345 455 316 127 53 34 1,330 2,928 2,395 5,323

Kilkenny 365 122 38 10 6 541 178 198 100 32 14 7 529 1,070 1,259 2,329

Laois 114 39 27 4 2 186 35 34 27 14 13 3 126 312 243 555

Leitrim 30 13 1 3 47 18 20 25 10 6 2 81 128 109 237

Limerick 300 99 23 6 5 433 139 159 97 46 11 4 456 889 733 1,622

Longford 37 24 6 4 4 75 37 18 14 11 6 3 89 164 171 335

Louth 118 33 11 7 3 172 46 59 42 14 9 2 172 344 464 808

Mayo 161 70 17 7 255 86 49 40 22 9 19 225 480 455 935

Meath 564 226 79 29 7 905 223 223 160 76 44 24 750 1,655 1,109 2,764

Monaghan 45 16 2 1 1 65 26 17 13 4 1 1 62 127 86 213

North Tipperary 105 38 18 2 4 167 56 51 22 10 5 4 148 315 254 569

Offaly 81 25 10 3 3 122 47 67 37 13 7 5 176 298 202 500

Roscommon 82 23 8 4 3 120 28 53 36 10 7 2 136 256 227 483

Sligo 57 13 11 4 1 86 23 22 18 8 1 3 75 161 231 392

South Dublin 1,982 820 249 100 41 3,192 396 600 539 292 131 85 2,043 5,235 2,787 8,022

South Tipperary 95 29 10 5 2 141 26 35 15 9 4 3 92 233 184 417

Waterford 103 23 6 1 133 39 39 25 11 2 1 117 250 303 553

WestMeath 215 74 23 8 3 323 109 124 75 31 7 6 352 675 610 1,285

Wexford 269 72 19 8 1 369 76 77 54 20 6 4 237 606 1,095 1,701

Wicklow 186 81 19 5 4 295 63 58 42 11 3 3 180 475 365 840

County Council 
Total

9,937 4,264 1,496 524 233 16,454 3,095 3,490 2,534 1,213 535 325 11,192 27,646 22,358 50,004
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Table A10 Local Authority  
by Household Structure,  
March 2011  

LOCAL AUTH. Single with child/children

No. of Children
1 

Total

Couple with or without child/children

No. of Children 2 
Total
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1 2 3 4 5+  0 1 2 3 4 5+

Clonmel 118 35 12 1 166 15 39 18 4 1 77 243 240 483

Drogheda 248 83 20 6 6 363 117 191 109 31 13 10 471 834 986 1,820

Sligo 76 25 6 1 2 110 21 19 14 7 2 4 67 177 255 432

Wexford 174 71 23 6 3 277 59 55 39 13 3 2 171 448 697 1,145

Borough 
Council Total

616 214 61 14 11 916 212 304 180 55 18 17 786 1,702 2,178 3,880

Arklow 174 51 12 1 1 239 78 73 55 6 5 3 220 459 424 883

Athlone 147 48 22 7 2 226 118 74 59 26 8 7 292 518 899 1,417

Athy 74 25 13 1 113 23 17 14 6 4 1 65 178 176 354

Ballina 103 28 7 5 2 145 58 48 31 23 7 7 174 319 383 702

Ballinasloe 27 8 2 3 3 43 45 37 14 10 5 4 115 158 139 297

Birr 14 1 15 8 17 10 3 38 53 48 101

Bray 245 90 12 1 348 55 66 41 11 1 174 522 424 946

Buncrana 61 15 2 2 80 11 35 16 6 1 3 72 152 75 227

Bundoran 11 2 2 1 16 6 10 2 1 2 21 37 31 68

Carlow 198 72 23 2 3 298 105 141 78 28 11 3 366 664 455 1,119

Carrickmacross 54 6 1 61 25 45 6 4 80 141 131 272

Cashel 25 3 28 8 11 4 1 24 52 63 115

Castlebar 48 16 5 1 70 11 22 13 3 4 53 123 95 218

Castleblayney 20 8 1 29 11 8 8 3 1 31 60 65 125

Cavan 36 23 9 5 1 74 31 42 29 17 10 5 134 208 101 309

Clonakilty 16 9 25 19 17 7 4 2 49 74 57 131

Clones 10 5 1 1 17 5 6 2 1 1 15 32 42 74

Cobh 92 33 12 2 2 141 34 30 40 12 3 3 122 263 282 545

Dundalk 360 164 72 38 8 642 58 79 62 44 21 4 268 910 1,117 2,027

Dungarvan 40 14 3 3 1 61 17 4 2 2 1 1 27 88 214 302

Ennis 154 55 28 8 5 250 71 89 81 42 13 10 306 556 453 1,009

Enniscorthy 90 27 10 5 1 133 47 32 19 6 2 106 239 317 556

Fermoy 77 29 10 3 119 33 46 36 13 4 4 136 255 137 392

Kells 24 8 4 1 37 15 8 7 2 32 69 113 182

Killarney 127 40 16 2 185 49 93 73 26 5 3 249 434 350 784

Kilrush 19 7 2 1 29 16 11 8 4 1 1 41 70 73 143

Kinsale 40 12 2 54 21 24 17 1 63 117 183 300

Letterkenny 158 40 22 8 3 231 39 38 40 19 15 6 157 388 283 671

Listowel 22 5 1 28 7 10 3 1 21 49 47 96

Longford 25 13 5 43 12 14 18 5 7 1 57 100 80 180

Macroom 37 7 3 1 48 19 28 16 2 3 68 116 123 239
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Table A10 Local Authority  
by Household Structure,  
March 2011  

LOCAL AUTH. Single with child/children

No. of Children
1 

Total

Couple with or without child/children

No. of Children 2 
Total
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1 2 3 4 5+  0 1 2 3 4 5+

Mallow 69 25 12 2 108 21 22 30 10 2 1 86 194 205 399

Midleton 94 36 9 1 3 143 53 86 64 19 10 4 236 379 185 564

Monaghan 31 5 1 2 1 40 17 25 17 4 4 1 68 108 139 247

Naas 61 27 4 3 95 42 48 28 14 1 133 228 142 370

Navan 34 15 2 3 3 57 6 7 11 4 2 1 31 88 97 185

Nenagh 46 14 10 4 74 15 26 13 2 5 1 62 136 100 236

New Ross 49 4 53 20 38 3 61 114 131 245

Skibbereen 8 2 1 11 20 6 4 30 41 49 90

Templemore 20 9 5 4 38 24 16 9 3 52 90 50 140

Thurles 42 12 3 1 58 18 23 9 9 1 1 61 119 192 311

Tipperary 8 3 1 12 9 12 2 1 24 36 27 63

Tralee 273 76 18 9 5 381 83 94 45 20 9 3 254 635 947 1,582

Trim 23 3 2 1 29 13 13 3 1 1 1 32 61 63 124

Tullamore 84 35 4 5 1 129 73 89 59 14 9 1 245 374 355 729

Westport 43 11 2 56 14 15 9 1 39 95 106 201

Wicklow 52 13 4 1 70 27 18 7 2 1 55 125 137 262

Youghal 41 12 4 1 1 59 23 27 11 1 62 121 167 288

Town Council 
Total

3,506 1,166 380 137 52 5,241 1,509 1,748 1,140 443 182 85 5,107 10,348 10,472 20,820

TOTAL 18,120 7,118 2,356 827 347 28,768 5,992 6,699 4,674 2,078 850 509 20,802 49,570 48,748 98,318

*In the 2011 figures, Kilkenny Borough Council is counted in with Kilkenny County Council  and Carrick-on-Suir is counted in with South Tipperary County Council.

** overall figure correct, family breakdown provisional.
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Notes
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